504079896 11/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4126564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRAEME MAWHINNEY	09/05/2016
ALAN R. STOCKNER	10/17/2016
PAUL STARK	10/17/2016
DAVID MACK	10/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CATERPILLAR INC.
Street Address:	100 NORTH EAST ADAMS STREET
City:	PEORIA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61629

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15335066

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-977-9902

Email: mboinski@millermatthiashull.com

Correspondent Name: MILLER, MATTHIAS & HULL C/O CATERPILLAR INC.

Address Line 1: ONE NORTH FRANKLIN

Address Line 2: SUITE 2350

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50100/15-1041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=15-1041_US_Assignment_11-03-2016#page1.tif source=15-1041_US_Assignment_11-03-2016#page2.tif

PATENT 504079896 REEL: 040211 FRAME: 0237

source=15-1041_US_Assignment_11-03-2016#page3.tif source=15-1041_US_Assignment_11-03-2016#page4.tif source=15-1041_US_Assignment_11-03-2016#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040211 FRAME: 0238

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

A FUEL INJECTOR, A FUEL INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, AND AN ASSOCIATED METHOD

for which We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 100 North East Adams, Peoria, Illinois 61629 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that we have empowered to prosecute this application filed herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 040211 FRAME: 0239

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Graeme Mawhinney	Corbulan	55ep 2016
ADDRESS 73 ST. JOHNS	PARK, BELFAST.	CITIZENSHIP BRITISH.
BT737G.	NORTHERN IRELANDO	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITHESS SIGNATURE	DATE
tion Diason	To the	5 SEPT 2016
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
I MILLENNIUM WAY, SPRINGVA	LE BAINESS PANK, BELFAST,	NORTHERN PRIM
N. IRELAND, BTIZ FAL		
		T
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
Amon Gooding	AJ Goc.L	5 Sept 2016
ADDRESS	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	CITIZENSHIP
I MICCENTUM WAY SR	NGURLE ODUSINESS PPECK	U/C
BELFAST N. IRELAND OT	127-96	

2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Alan R. Stockner	a sta	007, 17, 2016
ADDRESS 15 Woodford Way, Metamora, IL.	61548	CITIZENSHIP US
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
Stephen Lewis		Oct 17, 206
ADDRESS 13810 Wild flower F	₹ <i>J</i>	CITIZENSHIP USA
CHILLICOTHE, II		
		DATE
Paul K. Stark	WITNESS DIGNATURE	10.17.8016
ADDRESS 11133 N ANTICH P	lace	CITIZENSHIP VSA
Penria JU 6	92	

3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Paul Stark	ASSIGNATURE SICHATURE	DATE 10-17-16
ADDRESS 11133 N. Antler Place, Peoria, IL	61615	CITIZENSHIP US
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
Stephen Lewis		Oct 17,2016
ADDRESS 13612 Will Flower RD		CITIZENSHIP
CHILLICOTHE, IC	61523	
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ALAN R. STOCKNER	arsta	10-17-16
ADDRESS 15 WOODFORD WAY		CITIZENSHIP USA
METAMORA, ILL.	61548	*

FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR David Mack	assignor's signature Divid C. Mul	DATE 10/23/2016
ADDRESS 13430 SE 89 th Terrace Road, Summerf		CITIZENSHIP US
1. WITNESS NAME	witnes9 signature	DATE
Julia Mack	Julia March	10-23-16
ADDRESS 13440 SE 89th Tenne	e Re, Summer field, FL 34491	CITIZENSHIP USA
		•
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
BATHER; NE E. OHLMAN	V Addrew & Ollver	10-13-16
		CITIZENSHIP